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clear. So would it not be possible for the Government to issu. a clear-cut statement saying that in no case will Mr. Phizo be associated with these negotiations?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: I think I have clearly stated that it is not possible to have talky with Mr. Phizo as I have explained the reasons.
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AuA1 A § AW T7F WK gAAH
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*246. [The questioner (Shri Y. Adinarayana Reddy) was absent. For answer vide col. 1902 infra.]

fPossEssioN OF INDIAN LAND BY
PAKISTAN

712. SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY: Will th,
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chief Minister of Assam, Shri B. P. Chaliha informed the Stat, Assembly that an area of 748 bighas of land in Lathitilla Dumabari area in Assam is under the illegal possession of East Pakistan; and

(b) if so, what action Government propose to take to restore the land from the illegal possession of Pakistan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) The Chief Minister of Assam had stated in the State Assembly on the 19th March 1968 that according to the prevailing Military Working Boundary Agreement, East Pakistan is in temporary control of about 748 bigha; of land in the Lathitilla Dumabari area.

tTransferred from the Ist May, 1968.
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(b) The solution to the problem lies in the early joint demarcation or the boundary in this area—and the exchange of adversely held territories. The Government of India have asked the Government of Pakistan to discuss this issue at any level acceptable to Pakistan.
Their reply is awaited.

Oral Answers

SHBI N. R. MUNISWAMY: Sir, as early as 1958 when the Nehru-Noon Pact was entered into, this question was covered and it has been understood that this forms part of India. Now it has been under illigal occupation of Pakistan for over seven years. [ am only afraid that an affidavit may be filed that it has been in adverse possession and we have decided to give this. I would request that a conference should be held with secretary or other officials of the other Government and have this demarcated on the principles of the Redcliffe Award of 1947. 1 would like to know what steps are proposed to be taken to get it back.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: Of course this are, belongs to us. There i no doubt about that. There is a proposal to have , meeting of the officers of Assam and East Pakistan and we are trying to persuade Pakistan to settle this question as early as possible.

SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY: The other question he has not answered; how many families have been affected thereby, whether they have been rehabilitated and whether it is a fact that there is no patrol af all in this area and they have constructed bunkers and dug trenches also.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: 1 want notice for this.

st qUATTAY ¢ HEE & ARl
Aer-gaTargt da ¥ 748 A0 FAIL
FHT qiffFeaTT & w49 Fed H 2
AT AT R TAG AAFE T
7t
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Agreement provided for some temporary arrangements
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(Interrupttons) SHRI

RAJNARAIN: Sir, on a point of information.

=t JrareaT I : 98 90 A1 JAEw fF Ty 3202 37T 98Ty T
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SHRI RAJNARAIN:
point of information.

Sir, on a

MR. CHAIRMAN: Whatis the point of information you want?
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No reply.
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=t dto MTo WY T GrfFEara
T ATAT €0 ¥ weAr ¥¢ Faar @y
¥ ufearz wgi & =% g0 )

LU L U i
wiefegmmafra s g?

wtdlo MTc wmm fw wig &
&, WEl &, g WL I gEar /@

St TETOae g e iy
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NT ®Yo 3NTo WA : A FITF, #T FTTZE T AT F awArT 8 0
|To F1 A9 4T AT AFAE | gA G
ITE[ AT AT ®F ) TZ T2 ZATE
FTATH T A TFEATTF FAH G 2
Y wE w s aa g o3 wdm
A Z AT A2 g8 2%, Femrzgms

S®T 71T 9T Tt w4 A g3
qHG 2+ BT |

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

ACTION AGAINST NEWSPAPER PRECHING
COMMUNALISM

*244. SHRI1 ABID ALI: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state the action taken by Government against newspapers, journals which preach communalism and other unsocial activities and how many of these have been black-listed for Government advertisements and other facilities?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. K.
SHAH): Government advertisements are withheld from such newspapers and periodicals as fall below the accepted journalistic standards or indulge in virulent propaganda inciting communal passions, or preach violence, or offend socially accepted conventions of public decency and murals, thus undermining the basic national interests.
Sixteen newspapers are not being used by the Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity for Central Government advertisements in keeping with the above principles. No action has been taken to deny normal facilities provided by the Press Information Bureau to such papers.

325R S. D—2.

[9 MAY 1968 ]

1902
WEST GERMAN'S CHEQUE TO A CITIZEN OP
J. & K.

to Questions

*246. SHRI Y. ADINARAYANA
REDDY: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's atten tion has been drawn to a report pub lished in a Journal "Enlite" of the 9th March, 1968 about a cheque sent to a citizen of Jammu and Kashmir by a West German addressing it as "Jammu and Kashmir, Pakistan"; and

(b) if so, what is our embassy do ing in West Germany to educate the West Germans about the location of Jammu and Kashmir in India and not in Pakistan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.
Our Embassy took up the matter with the management of the bank concerned and the management have apologised saying, that it was a clerical error. Our Embassy In West Germany, as our Embassies elsewhere, make constant efforts to explain that Jammu and Kashmir is part of India.

EXCHANGE OF ENCLAVES BETWEEN INDIA AND
PAKISTAN
247.SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY:
SARDAR RAM SINGH:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

Minister re
to a dele
enclaves in

(a) whether the Prime
cently stated while talking gation from the Indian
East Pakistan that the Government of India would favour an exchange of enclaves between the two coun tries without delay?

(b) if so, what are the details of the said statement;

(c) what is the reaction of the Government of Pakistan in this regard;

(d) what is the number of Indian enclaves in East Pakistan and details

